WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1966

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 79

(By Mr. mc Court)

PASSED Tetury 4, 1966

In Effect July 1, 1946 Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BAILEY
SEGRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-14-66

#59

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 59

(By Mr. McCourt)

[Passed February 4, 1966; in effect July 1, 1966.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen, article three, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the disposition of fees and charges collected by the insurance commissioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen, article three, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted as follows:

Section 13. Fees and Charges.—(a) Except where it is

- 2 otherwise specially provided, the commissioner shall de-
- 3 mand and receive the following fees from all insurers: For

23

annual fee for each license, fifty dollars; for receiving and filing annual reports, fifty dollars; for valuation of policies of life insurers organized under the laws of this state, one and one-half cents for each one thousand dollars of insur-7 ance; for valuation of policies of life insurers organized under the laws of any other state licensed to transact 10 insurance in this state such rate for each one thousand 11 dollars of insurance valued as is imposed by such other 12 state upon any similar insurer organized under the laws 13 of this state licensed to transact insurance in such other state; for filing certified copy of articles of incorporation, twenty-five dollars; for filing copy of its charter, twenty-15 16 five dollars; for filing statements preliminary to admission, fifty dollars; for filing any additional paper required by 17 18 law or furnishing copies thereof, one dollar; for every certificate of valuation, copy of report or certificate of 19 20 condition of company to be filed in any other state, five 21 dollars; for each licensed agent, five dollars. The commissioner may by regulation set reasonable charges for 22

printed forms for the annual statements required by law.

- 24 He may sell at cost publications purchased by, or printed
- 25 on behalf of the commissioner.
- 26 (b) The commissioner shall pay into the state treasury
- 27 for the benefit of the state fund general revenue all fees
- 28 and charges collected by him under the provisions of this
- 29 section.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate A Man Mate Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 14th Oday of Jebruary, 1966. Here of the state of th

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/10/66

Time 11:55 Am

FILED

FEB 14 II os PM '66

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

ROR